

NO. 09-2423

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JANICE M. FLESZAR,
Petitioner,

-vs-

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondent

Petition for Review of Decision by
United States Department of Labor Administrative Review Board,
ARB Case Nos. 07-091 & 08-061

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX
FOR PETITIONER, JANICE M. FLESZAR**

JOSEPH M. WEST (P69566)
LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH M. WEST, P.C.
Attorney for Petitioner Janice M. Fleszar
2750 Carpenter Road, Suite 4
Ann Arbor, MI 48108
(734) 975-1300 (Voice)
(734) 975-1301 (Fax)
JMWest@JosephMWest.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	Page ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	Page iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Page v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	Page 1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	Page 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	Page 3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	Page 5
A. Introduction	Page 5
B. First Sarbanes-Oxley whistleblower complaint	Page 6
C. Second Sarbanes-Oxley whistleblower complaint	Page 7
D. Decision of the Administrative Review Board	Page 9
E. Facts going to coverage under the whistleblower provisions of Sarbanes-Oxley	Page 10
1. Fleszar's proofs and repeated pleas for an investigation	Page 10
2. AMA's proofs	Page 12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	Page 13
ARGUMENT	Page 14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	Page 14
II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY NOT HEEDING FLESZAR'S REPEATED CALLS FOR AN INVESTIGATION INTO THE AMA'S COVERED STATUS PRIOR TO DISMISSING HER CASE	Page 14
A. Sabanex-Oxley whistleblower actions, generally	Page 14
B. The Sarbanes-Oxley whistleblower provisions can apply to more than just publicly traded companies	Page 17

C.	Fleszar repeatedly requested an investigation into the AMA's covered status	Page 20
D.	Fleszar presented sufficient evidence to warrant an investigation into the AMA's covered status	Page 22
E.	The Administrative Review Board committed reversible error by not allowing an investigation into the AMA's covered status	Page 23
	CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF	Page 27
	CIRCUIT RULE 31(e)(1) CERTIFICATION	Page vii
	PROOF OF SERVICE	Page viii
	CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT	Page ix
	ATTACHED REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX	Page x

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brady v. Calyon Securities (USA)</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	Page 19
<i>Carnero v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 433 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)	Page 18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	Page 14
<i>Malin v. Siemens Medical Solutions Health Services</i> , 638 F.Supp.2d 492 (D. Md. 2008)	Pages 25-27
<i>Rao v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i> , No. 06-13723, 2007 WL 1424220 (E.D. Mich. May 14, 2007)	Page 18
<i>Welch v. Chao</i> , 536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008)	Pages 14, 26

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Andrews v. ING North America Insurance Corp.</i> , ARB Case No. 06-071 (ARB Aug. 29, 2008)	Pages 24-27
<i>Cantwell v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 2004-SOX-00075 (ALJ Feb. 9, 2005)	Pages 25-27
<i>Dawkins v. Shell Chemical, L.P.</i> , 2005-SOX-41 (ALJ May 16, 2005)	Pages 20, 23
<i>Gale v. World Financial Group</i> , 2006-SOX-43 (ALJ June 9, 2006)	Pages 25-27
<i>Klopfenstein v. PCC Flow Technologies Holdings, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 04-149 (ARB May 31, 2006)	Pages 19, 23
<i>Morefield v. Exelon Services, Inc.</i> , 2004-SOX-00002 (ALJ Jan. 28, 2004)	Pages 18, 23
<i>Paz v. Mary's Center for Maternal & Child Care</i> , ARB Case No. 06-031 (ARB Nov. 30, 2007)	Page 22
<i>Platone v. Atlantic Coast Airlines Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2003-SOX-00027 (ALJ Apr. 30, 2004)	Pages 19, 23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706	Pages 14, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1514A	Passim
49 U.S.C. § 42121	Pages 1, 14

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. Part 1980	Pages 1, 3, 5, 17
29 C.F.R. § 1980.100	Page 5
29 C.F.R. § 1980.101	Pages 5, 19, 23
29 C.F.R. § 1980.103	Pages 1, 16
29 C.F.R. § 1980.104	Page 16
29 C.F.R. § 1980.105	Page 16
29 C.F.R. § 1980.106	Pages 1, 17
29 C.F.R. § 1980.107	Pages 1, 17
29 C.F.R. § 1980.109	Pages 17
29 C.F.R. § 1980.110	Pages 1, 17
29 C.F.R. § 1980.112	Pages 1, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002)	Page 14
67 Fed. Reg. 65,008 (Oct. 22, 2002)	Page 16
OSHA WHISTLEBLOWER INVESTIGATIONS MANUAL, OSHA Directive DIS 0-0.9 (Aug. 22, 2003)	Page 16
